ramp-up of the capacity and capability of our manufacturing facilities and for general corporate purposes, including
the strengthening of our balance sheet.  In regards to our strategic growth initiatives, we are in negotiations for the
purchase of a fabrication facility and a portion of the proceeds from this offering may be used in connection with such
transaction, if and when consummated;  however, there can be no assurance we will complete this or any other
acquisition transaction.

S-28

Edgar Filing: TOWER SEMICONDUCTOR LTD - Form 424B5

38

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2013 (i) on an actual basis and (ii) on an as adjusted
basis to give effect to the issuance of 4,952,096 ordinary shares in this rights offering (including the rights offered in
the Israeli Rights Offering), assuming the exercise of all of the subscription rights at a subscription price of $20.00
with aggregate net proceeds of approximately $24.2 million after deducting our payment of estimated offering
expenses. This table does not take into account any subsequent exercises of the Series 8 warrants or Series 9 warrants.

Actual
As
Adjusted

Bank loans (including current maturities) 131,326 131,326
Debentures ( including current maturities) 204,334 204,334
Shareholders’ equity:
Ordinary Shares, NIS 15.00 par value per share; 120,000,000 authorized shares,
   37,290,914 issued shares*, 42,243,010 as adjusted; 37,204,247 outstanding,
42,156,343 as adjusted  148,192 168,554
Additional Paid-in Capital 1,061,384 1,065,261
Capital notes 120,863 120,863

Cumulative Stock Based compensation 43,541 43,541
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (10,765 ) (10,765 )
Accumulated deficit (1,163,761) (1,163,761)
Treasury stock, 86,667 shares (9,072 ) (9,072 )
Total shareholders’ equity 190,382 214,621
Total capitalization 526,042 550,281

* Includes 86,667 treasury stock

The information set forth on an actual basis in the foregoing table excludes the following securities as of May 30,
2013:

(i)Approximately 1.7 million ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of options granted to employees and directors at
a weighted average exercise price of  $17.85;

(ii)Approximately 1.8 million ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of options granted to our Chief Executive
Officer at a weighted average exercise price of $17.28;

(iii)Approximately 766.7 thousand ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of options granted to our Chairman of the